The total lease interest expense for the year ended 31 December 2022 was £4.5m (2021: £3.9m). Total cash outflow for leases
accounted for under IFRS 16 for the current year was £10.0m (2021: £13.8m). Expenses charged to the Consolidated Income
Statement for short term leases for the year ended 31 December 2022 were £0.7m (2021: £0.3m). The portfolio of short term
leases at 31 December 2022 is representative of the expected annual short term lease expense in future years.

The following disclosure has been included to facilitate the understanding of the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group due to
covenants in the Group’s finance arrangements that continue to use IAS 17.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax for the year ended 31 December 2022 is:

As reported
31 December

2022
£m

Add back
IFRS 16

interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
amortisation
of legal fees

£m

Less lease
incentives

£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December

2022
£m

Revenue 1,381.5 – – – – – 1,381.5
Cost of sales (930.8) – – – – – (930.8)
Gross profit 450.7 – – – – – 450.7
Selling and distribution expenses (113.0) – – – – – (113.0)
Administrative and other
operating expenses (479.5) – 11.0 (0.1) 1.1 (14.5) (482.0)
Operating loss (141.8) – 11.0 (0.1) 1.1 (14.5) (144.3)
Finance income 15.5 – – – – – 15.5
Finance expense (368.7) 4.5 – – – – (364.2)
(Loss)/profit before tax (495.0) 4.5 11.0 (0.1) 1.1 (14.5) (493.0)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 33) 190.2 – – (0.1) 1.1 (14.5) 176.6

193ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022

Strategic report
Corporate Governance
Financial Statements

XX
XX
XX

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

183 ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022

15 Leases continued
b) Obligations under leases continued
The impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement excluding tax for the year ended 31 December 2021 is:

As reported
31 December

2021
£m

Add back
IFRS 16
interest
charge

£m

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

£m

Less
amortisation
of legal fees

£m

Less lease
incentives

£m

Less
IAS 17

lease cost
£m

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16
31 December

2021
£m

Revenue 1,095.3 – – – – – 1,095.3
Cost of sales (751.6) – – – – – (751.6)
Gross profit 343.7 – – – – – 343.7
Selling and distribution expenses (84.8) – – – – – (84.8)
Administrative and other
operating expenses (335.4) – 8.4 (0.1) 1.1 (9.9) (335.9)
Operating loss (76.5) – 8.4 (0.1) 1.1 (9.9) (77.0)
Finance income 36.4 – – – – – 36.4
Finance expense (173.7) 3.9 – – – – (169.8)
(Loss)/profit before tax (213.8) 3.9 8.4 (0.1) 1.1 (9.9) (210.4)

Adjusted EBITDA (note 33) 137.9 – – (0.1) 1.1 (9.9) 129.0

16 Inventories

2022

£m
2021

£m

Parts for resale, service parts and production stock 152.2 115.5
Work in progress 48.5 29.8
Finished vehicles 85.5 51.5
 286.2 196.8

Finished vehicles include Group-owned service cars at a net realisable value of £44.4m (2021: £30.8m).

During the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021 inventory repurchase arrangements were entered for certain parts for resale,
service parts and production stock. These inventories were sold and subsequently repurchased – see note 20 for further details.

17 Trade and other receivables

2022

£m
2021

£m